Public Document Pack

3

o

)

>
o

"HYNDBURN

)
=nme 1 NE place to be
o/ 2 an excellent council

2,

/

Council N -
Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 7.00 pm,
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington

Membership

Councillor Tim O'Kane (Mayor) in the Chair,

Councillors Judith Addison, Lisa Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Jean Battle,

Peter Britcliffe, Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad,

Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison,
June Harrison, Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Julie Livesey,
Gareth Molineux, Ken Moss, Jenny Nedwell, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson,

Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Malcolm Pritchard, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
3. Announcements

To receive announcements from the Mayor, Leader of the Council and Chief Executive.

4, Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 7" July 2016
(attached).

LARGE PRINT Telephone Enquiries: Helen Gee, Democratic Services (01254) 380116
LE .
L\ A’ Email: helen.gee@hyndburnbc.gov.uk
- Published on Wednesday, 7 September 2016
Page 1 of 3




10.

11.

12.

Calderstones NHS Trust - Response from NHS England (Pages 15 - 22)

Report attached.

Question Time

To deal with any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 2.2(vi).
Outcome of the Call-In of the Cabinet Decision on the Rhyddings Park Heritage
Lottery Bid (Sequoia Tree) (Pages 23 - 26)

Report attached.

Amendment to Scheme of Delegation - Enforced Sales Procedure (Pages 27 - 28)

Report attached.

Development Management DPD (Publication Consultation Version) (Pages 29 -
238)

Report attached.

Appointment of Co-opted Members to Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Pages
239 - 242)

Report attached.

Minutes of Cabinet (Pages 243 - 256)

To receive the minutes of Cabinet meetings held on 20" July and 31 August 2016
(attached).

Rules of Debate

o The Leader will move the minutes; the Deputy Leader will second.

¢ Non-executive Members will be invited to make comment or ask questions on the
minutes (5 minutes).

e Cabinet Members will be invited to make comment and respond to any points raised
(5 minutes).

e The Leader will be given up to 15 minutes to respond and to answer any questions
raised.

Minutes of Committees (Pages 257 - 292)
To receive the minutes of Committees and Sub-Committees as set out below:-

Rules of Debate
e The Leader will introduce the minute book as a whole.

Page 2 of 3



¢ Any Member may raise any issue from the minutes; the Chair of the relevant
Committee may respond (5 minutes).
e The Leader will close debate (5 minutes).
Meeting Date
Planning Committee 21 June 2016

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney 27" June 2016
Carriage Licensing)

Audit Committee 27" June 2016

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 28"™ June 2016
Scrutiny Committee

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19" July 2016
Planning Committee 20" July 2016

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11" August 2016
(extraordinary meeting)

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney 22" August 2016
Carriage Licensing)

Planning Committee 31% August 2016
13. Motion submitted on Notice (Pages 293 - 294)

To consider a motion submitted under Council Procedure Rule A9 (report attached).

O AN L\\

Chief Executive
Scaitcliffe House,
Ormerod Street,
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF

Wednesday, 7 September 2016

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.

COUNCIL

Thursday, 7th July, 2016

Present: Councillor Tim O'Kane (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, Lisa Allen,

Jean Battle, Peter Britcliffe, Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Loraine Cox,

Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves,

Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, June Harrison,

Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, Gareth Molineux, Ken Moss,

Jenny Nedwell, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer,
Kath Pratt, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson

Apologies: Councillors Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Stephanie Haworth,

Julie Livesey and Malcolm Pritchard

72

73

74

Apologies for absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz,
Stephanie Haworth, Julie Livesey and Malcolm Pritchard.

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

Councillor Glen Harrison declared a pecuniary interest in item 10 on the agenda (Scrutiny
Report - Calderstones Trust and Evergreen School) as an employee of Calderstones NHS
Trust.

Councillor Jeff Scales declared a pecuniary interest in item 14 on the agenda (two motions
relating to the closure of libraries) as an employee of a charity supporting community
libraries.

Announcements

1) Somme Centenary Commemorations

The Mayor reported on his visit to France, to commemorate the centenary of the
Battle of the Somme and referred to the moving service at the Pals memorial at
Serre on 1% July 2016 attended by many people from Accrington and Hyndburn, as
well as descendants of Accrington Pals. He wished to thank all concerned for
organising the trip.

The Deputy Mayor also mentioned the events which had been held in the borough,
including a candlelit vigil on 30" June, an early morning service at the Pals
memorial on 1% July and a roll call of all members of the 11" (Service) Battalion
(Accrington) East Lancashire Regiment, “The Accrington Pals”, which had taken
place throughout the day. He thanked Council staff, the Royal British Legion, and
community groups, for organising these events.

The Leader of the Council concurred with the comments made by the Mayor and
Deputy Mayor and indicated that we should now look forward to the final centenary
milestone of the First World War, 11" November 2018, by which time the centenary
square in Accrington should be complete.

35 Page 5



75

76

77

78

2) Eid Mubarak

The Chief Executi
[...]
d

(2) That Council reappoints Honorary Alderman Dave
Parkins to the Communities and Wellbeing Overview
and Scrutiny Committee, and Honorary Alderman lan
Ormerod to the Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

Scrutiny Report - Calderstones NHS Trust and the Evergreen School

As Councillor Glen Harrison had, at the start of the meeting, declared a pecuniary interest
in this item, he left the meeting during the debate and vote.

A report was submitted, informing Council of two scrutiny reviews carried out at the
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28th June 2016.

The first concerned the future of services provided by Calderstones NHS Trust, which
ceased to exist on 1st July, as it was to merge with Mersey Care. The facilities at
Calderstones would close in 2018 with patients transferring to alternative care, including
other in-patient facilities and community provision. The Chief Executive of the Trust had
attended the Overview and Scrutiny meeting, and had informed members that these
decisions were as a result of several policies/papers including:

e Transforming Care

e Building the Right Support - A national plan to develop community services and close
inpatient facilities for people with a learning disability and/or autism who display
behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health condition.

¢ Homes Not Hospitals

Scrutiny members had expressed a number of concerns, including lack of services for care
in the community, ability of private and third sector providers to care for patients with
complex needs, displacement of patients away from the area, potential job losses,
perceived lack of consultation and the decision not to retain any in-patient services at the
Calderstones site, despite the fact the Low Secure Unit there was “state of the art” and built
only 2 years ago. Together with the Medium Secure Facility at the site (built only 7 years
ago), this had cost £40m of public money. Committee members were particula
[...]
s therefore proposed
that the scheme of delegation be amended, to give delegated power to the Chief Planning
and Transportation Officer “to make and confirm Tree Preservation Orders where satisfied
that trees were in danger of felling or lopping or to preserve the amenity of an area following
consultation with the relevant portfolio holder, save where the possibility of felling or lopping
wasis so imminent that time does not permit consultation to take place.”

It was proposed at the meeting that consultation should also take place with Ward
Councillors, a proposal accepted by all members.

Resolved - That Council agrees to amend the scheme of delegation
to officers as set out below:-

To the Chief Planning and Transprtation Officer:-
1.2.17 | To make and confirm Following

Tree Preservation consultation with
Orders where satisfied | the relevant

that trees are in danger | portfolio holder and
of felling or lopping or | Ward Councillors,
to preserve the amenity | save where the

of an area possibility of felling
or lopping is so
imminent that time
does not permit
consultation to take
place

40 Page 10



83

84

85

Minutes of Cabinet

The minutes of Cabinet meetings held on 23" March and 8" June 2016 were submitted.
Resolved - That the minutes be received and noted.

Minutes of Committees

The minutes of the following meetings were submitted:-

COMMITTEE DATE

Planning Committee 16" March 2016
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 18™ March 2016
Committee

Audit Committee 21* March 2016
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 22" March 2016

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 29" March 2016
Licensing)

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 4™ April 2016
Licensing)

Planning Committee 13™ April 2016

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 18" April 2016
Licensing)

Licensing Sub-Committee 21° April 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee 29" April 2016

Planning Committee 18" May 2016
Resolved - That the minutes b
[...]
are Cleary, Lorainne Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif
Dad, Bernard Dawson, Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, June
Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Gareth Molineux, Ken Moss, Jenny Nedwell, Tim
O’Kane, Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer, Paddy Short (22)

Against:
None

Abstentions:
Councillors Judith Addison, Lisa Allen, Peter Britcliffe, Tony Dobson, Terry Hurn, Kath Pratt,
Paul Thompson (7)

The amendment was therefore carried. The motion, as amended, was put to the vote and
carried.

Resolved (1) That this Council acknowledges the serious financial
burden that the Conservative government has imposed
on Lancashire County Council whilst also having
concerns regarding their proposal to close three out of
five Hyndburn libraries in the townships of Clayton-le-
Moors, Oswaldtwistle and Rishton. Libraries are not
merely lenders of books but serve as a community
focus for a range of resident activities covering all age
groups; and

(2) That this Council therefore resolves to write to Jennifer
Mein, Leader of Lancashire County Council, asking her
to reconsider the proposed Library closures
Lancashire-wide, unless Lancashire County Council can
prove that all avenues of funding streams have been
investigated, as local communities will suffer from the
withdrawal of this valuable facility.

Motion submitted on Notice: Oswaldtwistle Library Closures

As Councillor Jeff Scales had, at the start of the meeting, declared a pecuniary interest in
this item, he left the meeting during the debate and vote.

42 Page 12



The following motion was moved by Councillor Peter Britcliffe and seconded by Councillor
Judith Addison under Council Procedure Rule A9:-

"Oswaldtwistle residents oppose the proposed closure of their local library by Lancashire
County Council on cost grounds. Last October the town was proud to commemorate the
Centenary of its Carnegie Library, which not only lends out books but welcomes people of
all ages to a range of free l
[...]
es, date of publication:
1. Purpose of Report

1.1  This report informs Council of the response received from NHS England to the letter
submitted by Council expressing concerns about the closure of inpatient facilities at
Calderstones NHS Trust, as discussed at Council on 7" July.

2. Recommendations

2.1  That Council notes the response received from NHS England, included as appendix 2.

2.2  That Council delegates responsibility to the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and
Scrutiny Committee to respond to the consultation on the development of a new model
of care for people with a Learning Disability and or Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD),
to be carried out jointly by all commissioners of these services in Lancashire and
Greater Manchester and NHS England

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background

3.1 Atits meeting on 7™ July 2016, Council received a report from the Communities and
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee titled “Scrutiny Report — Calderstones
NHS Trust and the Evergreen School’.

3.2 Issues surrounding the closure of inpatient facilities at Calderstones were discussed as
were the following policies/papers from NHS England:

Page 15



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

5.1

Transforming Care

Building the Right Support - A national plan to develop community services and close
inpatient facilities for people with a learning disability and/or autism who display
behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health condition.

Homes Not Hospitals

It was resolved:

That Council writes to the Chief Executive of NHS England regarding the closure of in-
patient facilities at Calderstones NHS Trust outlining the following concerns:

A lack of meaningful public consultation taking place to inform the decision to close the
in-patient facilities at Calderstones

The decision taken not to retain any in-patient facilities at Calderstones, and to re-site
a Medium Secure Unit at Maghull and a Low Secure Unit at a yet unidentified site.

The letter should al
[...]
ation of executive functions to
officers.

2. Recommendations

2.1  That Council approves the amendment to Part 2 of the scheme of delegation to officers
as set out below.

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background

3.1 The Council’s constitution requires that the scheme of delegation to officers is
approved annually at the AGM and the latest version was approved at the AGM on
19 May 2016. However, it is also good practice to review the scheme of delegation
regularly and keep it up to date. This helps to ensure that the Council’s decision-
making processes operate as effectively as possible. Since the AGM an issue has
come to light which requires a minor change to the scheme of delegation.

3.2 The proposed change to the Scheme of Delegation is to clarify the position regarding
the use of the enforced sale process for the recovery of debt and to confirm that this
process can be used for debt recovery purposes in respect of both residential and
commercial properties. The suggested amended wording is set out below:-

Delegations to Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services)

4.15

To take action to enforce a sale of

property in the following circumstances:- (1) In consultation with the

(1) To implement the Council’s Head of Regeneration
Enforced Sales Procedure in and Housing and the
accordance with the Council’s relevant Portfolio Holder
Empty Dwellings Strategy and/or in
support of regeneration and
housing renewal activity ; or (2) In consultation with the
Page 1 of 2

Page 27



4.1

5.1

7.

(2) To recover an outstanding debt

due to the Council with a minimum
value of £1,500 (this includes both
residential and commercial
property) if satisfied that the power
of sale is available to the Council
in respect of a particular property.

This includes serving the
necessary notices pursuant to the
Law of Property Act 1925, drawing
up and sealing deeds, registering
charges, taking possession and
marketing the property in an
appropriate manner and
completing 
[...]
h representation justifying the
proposed ‘Council Response’.

As an indication for Members of those individuals/organisations objecting to the
‘Consultation Draft’, those submitting more than 2 objections included:

= Qutdoor Advertising Consultants (20 objections) — specialist advertisement
consultancy dealing on behalf of the British Signs and Graphics Association

= Historic England (17 objections)

= JWPC Planning Consultants (4 objections)

= Coal Authority (3 objections)

= Canal and River Trust (3 objections)

= The Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Manchester and North Merseyside (3
objections)

= Stephen Ward Planning Consultants (3 objections)

The Publication version therefore incorporates amendments arising from the agreed
‘Council Response’ and any subsequent discussions held with objecting parties. It also
includes amendments arising from new Government Policy and new evidence base
reports. The Publication version DM DPD has also been presented and discussed at
the Local Plan Member Working Group meetings of the 11" July and 10" August 2016
and Cabinet on the 31%' August 2016.

Cabinet on 31%' August resolved to approve the content of the Development
Management Development Plan Document Publication Version and for a statutory six
week public consultation in the period September/October 2016 to take place. Cabinet
also delegated authority to the Council’s Executive Director (Legal and Democratic
Services) and the Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, following consultation
with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, to make further necessary changes to the
Development Management Development Plan document as they considered
necessary or appropriate, before beginning the public consultation.

Page 32



5.6

5.7

5.8

In line with the 2012 Regulations the Council is now required to undertake a final
statutory consultation period on its Publication version of the DPD providing
individuals/organisations with a final opportunity to comment on whether they feel
[...]
t of intent that it now wished to

63 Page 251



submit to the Secretary of State ready for examination. In accordance with “the
Regulations”, a final six week statutory consultation period on the Document now had to
take place. Reference was made to the night time economy of Accrington Town Centre.
Approval of the report was not deemed a key decision.

Reasons for Decision

(2) The Development Management DPD formed an important part of the new Local
Plan for Hyndburn and would set out the more detailed planning policies to be used in the
determination of planning applications for the Borough. It would sit alongside the Core
Strategy and Accrington Area Action Plans adopted by the Council in 2012 and would
replace the majority of Local Plan (1996) Policies that remained extant.

2) The Development Management Development Plan Document Publication Version
contained 39 Policies organised into core Chapters, together with nine “Guidance Notes”
and some “Policy Maps”. In addition to amendments which had arisen from representations
to the Consultation Draft, the Publication Document also took into account relevant findings
from new evidence base reports, changes to Government Policy and Law and refinements
recommended by a Sustainability Appraisal.

Alternative Options Considered and Reasons for Rejection

The Development Management Development Plan Document had been prepared in
accordance with “the Regulations” and there were no alternative options for its preparation.

Resolved (1) That the content of the Development Management
Development Plan Document Publication Version be
approved and the commencement of a statutory six
week public consultation in the period September /
October 2016 be agreed; and,

(2) That authority be delegated to the Council’s Executive
Director (Legal and Democratic Services) and the Chief
Planning and Transportation Officer, following
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, to
make further necessary changes to the Development
Man
[...]
 Blackburn Road, Accrington

N.B. Mr Andrew Windress spoke at the committee in support of the above planning
application and in favour of the Officer's recommendation to approve planning permission.

Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

70 Page 292



Agenda Iltem 13.

REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 07 September 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: Helen Gee, Member Services Manager

TITLE OF REPORT: Motion for debate at Council -
To condemn Racism, Xenophobia and Hate
Crimes

EXEMPT REPORT: No

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication: | n/a

Council will be asked to consider the following motion submitted under Council Procedure
Rule A9:-

1. That all members of this Council are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society and that
racism, xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country.

2. That Hyndburn Council condemns racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally and
it will not allow hate to become acceptable.

3. That this Council will work to ensure that local bodies and programmes have the support
and resources they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia.

4. That the Council wants to reassure all people in Hyndburn that they are valued members
of our community.

Proposer: Councillor Munsif Dad
Seconder: Councillor Noordad Aziz

Submitted on: 6™ September 2016

Page 293



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4. Confirmation of Minutes
	5. Calderstones NHS Trust - Response from NHS England
	Appendix 1 - Letter to NHS England
	Appendix 2 - Response from NHS England

	7. Outcome of the Call-In of the Cabinet Decision on the Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Sequoia Tree)
	8. Amendment to Scheme of Delegation - Enforced Sales Procedure
	9. Development Management DPD (Publication Consultation Version)
	Development Management Draft DPD
	Development Managemnet DPD - Customer First Analysis

	10. Appointment of Co-opted Members to Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	11. Minutes of Cabinet
	Minutes , 31/08/2016 Cabinet

	12. Minutes of Committees
	Minutes , 27/06/2016 Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing)
	Minutes , 27/06/2016 Audit Committee
	Minutes , 28/06/2016 Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 19/07/2016 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 20/07/2016 Planning Committee
	Minutes , 11/08/2016 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 22/08/2016 Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing)
	Minutes , 31/08/2016 Planning Committee

	13. Motion submitted on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
79 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 15th September, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Tim O'Kane (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, 

Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Peter Britcliffe, Stephen Button, 
Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Munsif Dad, Bernard Dawson, Tony Dobson, 
Stewart Eaves, Diane Fielding, Melissa Fisher, Glen Harrison, 
June Harrison, Stephanie Haworth, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, 
Abdul Khan, Julie Livesey, Gareth Molineux, Jenny Nedwell, 
Bernadette Parkinson, Miles Parkinson, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, 
Malcolm Pritchard, Jeff Scales, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Lisa Allen, Jean Battle, Clare Cleary and Ken Moss 

  

 
159 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lisa Allen, Jean Battle, 
Clare Cleary and Ken Moss. 
 

160 Death of Honorary Alderman and Former Councillor Wendy Dwyer 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to Wendy Dwyer, who had died in July. Councillor Joyce Plummer 
gave a tribute to her as a friend, colleague and Councillor and also read out some words of 
appreciation on behalf of Wendy’s family. This was followed by a minute’s silence, 
observed by all present, in her memory. 
 

161 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Councillor Glen Harrison declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda 
(Calderstones NHS Trust - Response from NHS England) as an employee of Calderstones 
NHS Trust. 
 

162 Announcements 
 
1) Queen’s 90th Birthday 
 

The Mayor read out a letter from the Chief Clerk to the Queen, stating that the 
Queen had asked him to convey her thanks to the residents of Hyndburn for the 
splendid arrangement of flowers sent in April to mark Her Majesty’s ninetieth 
birthday. The Queen had greatly appreciated the thoughtful gesture and the kind 
sentiments expressed on behalf of the local community and, in return, Her Majesty 
wished to send her warm good wished to all concerned.  

 
2) Battle of the Somme Centenary 
 

The Mayor referred to a letter from the Secretary to the Accrington Pals Centenary 
Commemoration Fund, thanking the Mayor and Mayoress and Councillor Judith 
Addison for attending the centenary commemorations in France in July 2016; and 
also to Hyndburn BC officers for providing welcomed support in organising the 



 
 
 

 

 
80 

events, both in France and in Hyndburn and giving them wider publicity and 
promotion. 

 
3) Introduction of Car Parking Charges at Accrington Victoria Hospital 
 

The Leader of the Council announced that he had written to the Chief Executive of 
East Lancashire NHS Hospital Trust, expressing opposition to the introduction of car 
parking charges at Accrington Victoria Hospital. The Leader opposed the 
introduction of car parking charges firstly, as it would erode one of the fundamental 
principles of the NHS, that the service should be free at the point of need; secondly, 
charging would impact on some of Hyndburn’s most vulnerable residents who 
needed to make frequent visits to hospital. Thirdly, the process for applying for 
concessions was not straightforward, again adversely impacting on residents who 
need to make regular visits to hospital. Finally, the introduction of parking fees 
would also have an adverse impact on residents living in the surrounding area, as 
hospital visitors would use on street parking. A resident-only parking scheme to 
combat this problem would create a financial burden on those residents. 

 
163 Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 7th July 

2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

164 Calderstones NHS Trust - Response from NHS England 
 
As Councillor Glen Harrison had, at the start of the meeting, declared a pecuniary interest 
in this item, he left the meeting during the debate and vote. 
 
The report submitted was to follow up the issue discussed at the last Council meeting, 
concerning the closure of inpatient facilities at Calderstones NHS Trust. Council had asked 
that a letter be sent to the Chief Executive of NHS England, expressing objection to the 
closure for a number of reasons, including the lack of services for care in the community, 
and concerns about the ability of private and “third sector” providers to care for patients with 
complex needs. The Chief Executive had replied and the response was now submitted, 
indicating that whilst the proposals had been discussed with a range of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees across the north west, prior to a full consultation reading the redesign 
of these services, he wished to give assurances, that a formal consultation period was now 
open, and welcomed views from service users, members of the public and others. 
 
Resolved (1) That notes the response received from NHS England, 

now submitted; and 
 
  (2) That Council delegates responsibility to the 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to respond to the consultation on the 
development of a new model of care for people with a 
Learning Disability and or Autistic Spectrum Disorder 
(ASD), to be carried out jointly by all commissioners of 
these services in Lancashire and Greater Manchester 
and NHS England. 

 
165 Question Time 

 
It was noted that no questions had been submitted under Council Procedure Rule 2.2(vi). 
 



 
 
 

 

 
81 

166 Outcome of the Call-In of the Cabinet Decision on the Rhyddings Park Heritage 
Lottery Bid (Sequoia Tree) 
 
The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (C14(g) stated that details of all 
decisions called in by overview and scrutiny committees and the decision maker’s response 
to them shall be reported to the next meeting of Council for information. 
 
Accordingly, Council was informed that Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on 
11th August had considered the call-in of the Cabinet decision on the Rhyddings Park 
Heritage Lottery Bid, and specifically the removal of a sequoia tree as part of a new 
landscape plan for the park (Cabinet, 20th July 2016). It was therefore reported to Council 
that the Scrutiny Committee, after considering representations made by the sponsor of the 
call-in, reasons for the original decision and responses from the portfolio holder and service 
manager to some of the points made, had released the original Cabinet decision for 
implementation. 
 
The matter was now submitted for Council to note.  
 

167 Amendment to Scheme of Delegation - Enforced Sales Procedure 
 
Council was requested to approve a change to the scheme of delegation to officers, namely 
a delegation of an executive function to the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), to take action to enforce a sale of a property. The proposed change was as 
follows:- 
 

Delegation 
no. 

Summary of Revised Delegation Comments 

4.15 To take action to enforce a sale of 
property in the following circumstances:- 
(1) To implement the Council’s 

Enforced Sales Procedure in 
accordance with the Council’s 
Empty Dwellings Strategy and/or in 
support of regeneration and housing 
renewal activity ; or 

(2) To recover an outstanding debt due 
to the Council with a minimum value 
of £1,500 (this includes both 
residential and commercial property) 
if satisfied that the power of sale is 
available to the Council in respect of 
a particular property.  

 
This includes serving the necessary 
notices pursuant to the Law of Property 
Act 1925, drawing up and sealing deeds, 
registering charges, taking possession 
and marketing the property in an 
appropriate manner and completing the 
sale of the property 

(1) In consultation with 
the Head of 
Regeneration and 
Housing and the 
relevant Portfolio 
Holder 

 
 
(2) In consultation with 

the Head of the 
Department which 
raised the debt and 
the relevant 
Portfolio Holder 

 
The change aimed to clarify the position regarding the use of the enforced sales process for 
the recovery of debt and to confirm that this process could be used for debt recovery 
purposes in respect of both residential and commercial property. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
82 

Resolved - That the amendment to the Scheme of Delegation, set 
out above, be approved. 

 
168 Development Management DPD (Publication Consultation Version) 

 
Council approval was sought to allow the Development Management Development Plan 
Document to be publicised for a 6-week consultation period. This document formed an 
important part of the Council’s Local Plan for Hyndburn and set out in more detail planning 
policies to be used by planning officers and the Planning Committee in determining 
planning applications for the Borough. Council had ultimate responsibility to approve, 
amend or revoke plans comprising the Council’s policy framework, of which the Local Plan 
formed part. 
 
Cabinet on 31st August 2016 had approved the content of the draft and for a statutory six-
week consultation in the period September/October 2016 to take place. Cabinet had also 
delegated authority to the Council’s Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 
and the Chief Planning and Transportation Officer, following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, to make further necessary changes to the Development Management 
Development Plan document as they considered necessary or appropriate, before 
beginning the public consultation. 
 
Resolved (1) That Council notes the decision of Cabinet to delegate 

authority to make necessary changes to the 
Development Management Development Plan 
document; and 

 
  (2) That approval be given for a statutory 6-week 

consultation period to commence, starting on 29th 
September 2016. 

 
169 Appointment of Co-opted Members to Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
Council was asked to approve a recommendation by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, for Mr Paul Barton (Honorary Alderman) to be appointed as a co-opted member 
on that Committee. 
 
Resolved - That the nomination of Mr Paul Barton (Honorary 

Alderman) as a co-opted member of the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be approved. 

 
170 Minutes of Cabinet 

 
The minutes of Cabinet meetings held on 20th July and 31st August 2016 were submitted. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and noted. 
 

171 Minutes of Committees 
 
The minutes of the following meetings were submitted:-  
 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 

Planning Committee 
 

21st June 2016 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 27th June 2016 



 
 
 

 

 
83 

COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 

Licensing) 
 
Audit Committee 
 

27th June 2016 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

28th June 2016 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

19th July 2016 

Planning Committee 
 

20th July 2016 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(extraordinary meeting) 
 

11th August 2016 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) 
 

22nd August 2016 

Planning Committee 31st August 2016 
 
Resolved - That the minutes be received and noted. 
 
 

172 Motion submitted on Notice: To condemn Racism, Xenophobia and Hate Crimes 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Munsif Dad and seconded by Councillor 
Noordad Aziz under Council Procedure Rule A9:- 
 
1. That all members of this Council are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society and 

that racism, xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country.  
 
2. That Hyndburn Council condemns racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally 

and it will not allow hate to become acceptable. 
 
3. That this Council will work to ensure that local bodies and programmes have  the 

support and resources they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia. 
 
4. That the Council wants to reassure all people in Hyndburn that they are valued 

members of our community.” 
 
After a debate, the motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 

Resolved (1) That all members of this Council are proud to live in a 
diverse and tolerant society and that racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our 
country.  

  (2) That Hyndburn Council condemns racism, xenophobia 
and hate crimes unequivocally and it will not allow hate 
to become acceptable. 

  (3) That this Council will work to ensure that local bodies 
and programmes have the support and resources they 
need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia; and 



 
 
 

 

 
84 

   
  (4) That the Council wants to reassure all people in 

Hyndburn that they are valued members of our 
community. 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


